fundamental to success in the formal education system. Good, Gruba, and Kaminski (2001) have noted that 

learning research shows that children who develop good reading skills are more likely to succeed at school and 

become productive members of our society. 

Globally, UNESCO report showed two hundred and fifty million (250,000,000) children of school age 

cannot read or write, whether they are in school or out of school (http://www.unesco.org). The Southern and 

Eastern Africa Consortium for Monitoring Educational Quality (SACMEQ), in its 2007 assessment in fourteen 

countries, highlights acute deficits in learning achievement in several participating countries.